

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Michael C. Turzai, in his capacity as Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of
Representatives, *et.al.*,

Applicants,

v.

League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF, MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER, AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
ARIZONA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND NORTH CAROLINA, THROUGH PHILIP E. BERGER,
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, NORTH CAROLINA SENATE, AND TIMOTHY K.
MOORE, SPEAKER, NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS' REQUEST FOR A STAY

JEFF LANDRY

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

P.O. Box 94005

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70084-9005

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

(225)326-6766

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY.....	1
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 ½ BY 11 INCH PAPER.....	3
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI STATES</i>	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s decision raises a serious federal constitutional concern.....	10
II. The ruling should be stayed because the time frame is punitive, unconstitutional, and threatens core rights preserved by the elections clause – the <i>exclusive</i> constitutional right to establish time, place and manner of elections, through their <i>elected</i> legislative branch representatives.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 135 S. Ct. 2652, 2670-71 (2015).....11
Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd., 531 U.S. 70, 76 (2000).....12
Gill v. Whitford.....15
Gomez v Toledo, 446 US 635, 638 (1980).....13
League of Women Voters of Pa, et al. v. Commonwealth of Pa., et al., (No. 159 MM 2017), 2018 Pa. LEXIS 438.....8
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 915 (1995).....14
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1, 4 (2006).....8,9,11
Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355, 365 (1932).....11,12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

42 USC §1983.....13
Pa. Const. art. IV § 15.....8
U.S. Const. art. I, §4, Cl. 1.10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief for Louisiana, Alabama, Michigan, Missouri, Ohio, South Carolina, and Wisconsin, in Abbot v. Perez, 17-626.....8
Franita Tolson, Partisan Gerrymandering as a Safeguard of Federalism, Utah Law Rev. 859, 862-63 (2010).....10
Franita Tolson, Reinventing Sovereignty?: Federalism as a Constraint on the Voting Rights Act, Vand. L. Rev. 1195, 1219 (2012).....12
LNP Editorial Board, Our Choices for State Supreme Court in Tuesday's Election, LANCASTER ONLINE, at http://lancasteronline.com/opinion/editorials/our-choices-for-state-supreme-court-in-tuesday-s-election/article_08e9810c-7ea2-11e5-a10c-9ba2a8da9aa0.html13

Pennsylvania Dep't of State, Important Notice Regarding Nomination Petition Filing, <http://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/CandidatesCommittees/RunningforOffice/Pages/default.aspx#.VBMGyvldUQ0>9

Spring 2015 Judge Candidate Forum, Neighborhood Networks and MoveOn Philly, at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=713tnbv55mU&feature=youtu.be>14
